and they do not purport to represent WPG's consolidated financial position or results of operations for future periods. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information does not include the impact of any synergies that may be achieved in the merger or any strategies
that management may consider in order to continue to efficiently manage WPG's operations. In addition, as explained in more detail in the notes
to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, the preliminary allocations of the purchase price reflected in the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information are subject to adjustment and may vary significantly from the definitive
allocation that will be recorded subsequent to the completion of the merger. A final determination of the fair values of the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed will be based on the actual valuations of the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities that exist as of the date of
completion of the merger. Future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in such statements.

WP GLIMCHER Summary Pro Forma Information

As of September 30, 2014
WPG

Historical
Glimcher
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

WP GLIMCHER
Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data:
Investment properties at cost,
net(1) $ 3,141,018 $ 2,351,186 $ 597,786 $ 6,089,990
Total assets $ 3,498,930 $ 2,603,446 $ 713,213 $ 6,815,589
Mortgages and other indebtedness $ 2,342,316 $ 1,835,425 $ 626,035 $ 4,803,776
Total liabilities $ 2,533,126 $ 1,990,310 $ 641,840 $ 5,165,276
Total equity $ 965,804 $ 607,458 $ 71,373 $ 1,644,635

(1)
The Glimcher historical and WP GLIMCHER pro forma numbers include $3.7 million related to properties held-for-sale and exclude
$108.1 million included in other asset categories to conform with WPG presentation.

23

Edgar Filing: Washington Prime Group Inc. - Form 424B3

41

Table of Contents

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

WPG
Historical

WPG Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Glimcher
Historical

Glimcher
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Asset Sale
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Merger Pro
Forma

Adjustments

WP
GLIMCHER
Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
Operating Data:
Total revenue $ 483,828 $ 20,943 $ 289,437 $ 798 $ (58,910) $ 9,801 $ 745,897
Depreciation and amortization (142,563) (7,330) (94,336) (438) 11,682 (35,737) (268,722)
Other operating expenses (217,898) (7,036) (139,299) 94 21,945 8,167 (334,027)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating income 123,367 6,577 55,802 454 (25,283) (17,769) 143,148
Interest income � � 204 � � � 204
Interest expense (59,813) (4,365) (61,591) (167) 11,684 (16,504) (130,756)
Income and other taxes (275) � � � � � (275)
Income (loss) from unconsolidated entities 846 (585) 1,883 � � � 2,144
Gain upon acquisition of controlling interests
and on sale of interests in properties 100,479 (88,843) � � � � 11,636

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 164,604 (87,216) (3,702) 287 (13,599) (34,273) 26,101
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (28,210) 15,228 385 � � 10,131 (2,466)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to the company 136,394 (71,988) (3,317) 287 (13,599) (24,142) 23,635
Preferred share dividends � � (17,685) � � 7,160 (10,525)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to the common shareholders $ 136,394 $ (71,988) $ (21,002) $ 287 $ (13,599) $ (16,982) $ 13,110

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Earnings per common share, basic and
diluted
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to the common shareholders $ 0.88 $ (0.46) $ (0.14) $ � N/A N/A $ 0.07

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and
diluted 155,163 155,163 145,274 145,274 N/A N/A 183,973

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

24

Edgar Filing: Washington Prime Group Inc. - Form 424B3

42

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

WPG
Historical

WPG Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Glimcher
Historical

Glimcher
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Asset Sale
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Merger Pro
Forma

Adjustments

WP
GLIMCHER
Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share data)
Operating Data:
Total revenue $ 626,289 $ 43,949 $ 381,815 $ 7,985 $ (72,252) $ 13,175 $ 1,000,961
Depreciation and amortization (182,828) (13,556) (114,945) 1,261 13,695 (58,450) (354,823)
Other operating expenses (216,441) (13,995) (179,176) (3,728) 27,072 501 (385,767)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating income 227,020 16,398 87,694 5,518 (31,485) (44,774) 260,371
Interest income � � 34 4 � � 38
Interest expense (55,058) (10,253) (80,331) (85) 12,691 (14,169) (147,205)
Income and other taxes (196) � � � � � (196)
Income (loss) from unconsolidated entities 1,416 (1,133) (31,811) 92 � � (31,436)
Gain upon acquisition of controlling interests
and on sale of interests in properties 14,152 � 19,227 (19,227) � � 14,152

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations 187,334 5,012 (5,187) (13,698) (18,794) (58,943) 95,724
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (31,853) (873) 641 � � 20,798 (11,287)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to the company 155,481 4,139 (4,546) (13,698) (18,794) (38,145) 84,437
Preferred share dividends � � (24,415) � � 9,547 (14,868)
Write-off related to preferred share dividends � � (9,426) � � � (9,426)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to the common shareholders $ 155,481 $ 4,139 $ (38,387) $ (13,698) $ (18,794) $ (28,598) $ 60,143

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Earnings per common share, basic and
diluted
Net income (loss) from continuing operations
attributable to the common shareholders $ 1.00 $ 0.03 $ (0.27) $ (0.09) N/A N/A $ 0.33

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and
diluted 155,163 155,163 144,519 144,519 N/A N/A 183,973

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

25

Edgar Filing: Washington Prime Group Inc. - Form 424B3

43

Table of Contents

 Ratios of Earnings to Combined Fixed Charges and Preferred Share Dividends

   The following table sets forth WPG's historical ratios of earnings to fixed charges for the periods indicated. The table also includes pro
forma ratios of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred share dividends for WP GLIMCHER for the periods indicated.

Year Ended December 31,Nine Months
Ended

September 30, 2014 2013 2012 2011
(in thousands, except ratio data)